exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

The Company manages its foreign currency risk by taking foreign exchange forward contracts.

When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to
match the terms of the hedged exposure.

The Company hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the translation into ` of its foreign operations by holding net borrowings in
foreign currencies and by using foreign exchange forward contracts.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro and Yen to the functional currency of the Company, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives.

` in lacs

Change in
currency
exchange

rate

Effect on profit before tax Effect on pre-tax equity

For the year ended
31 March 2023

For the year ended
31 March 2022

For the year ended
31 March 2023

For the year ended
31 March 2022

US Dollars +5%  32.38  10.97  23.37  7.92

-5%  (32.38)  (10.97)  (23.37)  (7.92)

Euro +5%  -   5.60  -   4.04

-5%  -   (5.60)  -   (4.04)

Japanese Yen +5%  (1.58)  (4.41)  (1.14)  (3.18)

-5%  1.58  4.41  1.14  3.18

Equity Price Risk
The Company's investment consists of investments in publicly traded companies held for the purpose other than trading. The
investee companies namely McLeod Russel India Limited and McNally Bharat Engineering Company Limited have been admitted
under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process under the provisions of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, as at the Balance Sheet
date. The investments have been reported as per prevailing market prices in the stock market, as at the balance sheet date.
As at 31 March 2023, the exposure to listed equity securities at fair value was ` 823.05 lacs (31 March 2022: ` 967.44 lacs). A